

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3619 (CJN)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE PRICE TRANSPARENCY RULE IS SQUARELY WITHIN HHS’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE PHS ACT.....2

 A. HHS Has the Best Reading of the PHS Act’s Text, Structure, and Purpose.2

 B. Congress’s Decision to Expressly Include DRGs in Section 2718(e) Reinforces that HHS Has the Correct Reading of the PHS Act.6

 C. At a Minimum, HHS Is Entitled to *Chevron* Deference.11

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO REWRITE SECTION 2718’S ENFORCEMENT PROVISION.....13

III. THE PRICE TRANSPARENCY RULE SATISFIES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.14

 A. *Zauderer’s* Lower Level of First Amendment Scrutiny Applies.15

 B. The Rule Is Plainly Permissible Under *Zauderer*.18

 C. The Rule Also Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny Under *Central Hudson*.19

IV. THE RULE IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....22

V. THE COURT SHOULD TAILOR ANY RELIEF IT AWARDS.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. of Artists & Recording Cos., Inc. v. DENSO Int’l Am., Inc.,
 947 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 6

**Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA*,
 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16, 18, 19, 20

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 21

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.,
 463 U.S. 60 (1983) 15

Califano v. Yamasaki,
 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 24

**Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*,
 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 15, 19

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11, 12

City of Arlington. v. FCC,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 13

City of Chicago v. Sessions,
 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018) 25

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 14

Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) 18

District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade,
 506 U.S. 125 (1992) 4

English v. Trump,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 24

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
560 U.S. 242 (2010) 4

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 6

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 21

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 11

Lexington Ins. Co. v. Precision Drilling Co., L.P.,
830 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) 16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 16

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 24

**Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 15, 16, 17

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) 19

Pub. Citizen v. Burke,
843 F.2d 1473 (1988) 12

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 19

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd v. Burwell,
82 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2015) 11, 12

RCP Publications Inc. v. City of Chicago,
304 F. Supp. 3d 729 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 15

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

**Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,
568 U.S. 145 (2013) 12, 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)24

Teles AG v. Kappos,
846 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012) 6

UAW v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)25

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005) 16

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 16

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)24

**Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 15, 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww 10

REGULATIONS

Transparency in Coverage Rule, 84 Fed Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019)21

Price Transparency Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law 237-38 (2012) 14

Black’s Law Dictionary, 11th ed. (2019)..... 7

Exec. Order No. 13,877, 84 Fed. Reg. 30,849 (June 24, 2019) 12
